RESOLUTION NO. 2019-10.22 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH SF MOBILE-VISION FOR POLICE CAR CAMERA EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale Police Department is in need of equipment for the car cameras in the police vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of goods and services, without advertising for bids, by local contracting units is authorized by the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12; and

WHEREAS, SF Mobile-Vision, 400 Commons Way, Rockaway, NJ 07866 has been awarded New Jersey State Contract No. T0106 17-FLEET00731; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police, Joseph Borell, of the Borough of Bloomingdale recommends the utilization of this contract on the grounds as the best means available to obtain the camera equipment; and

WHEREAS, the contract to, SF Mobile-Vision shall not exceed the amount of \$20,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds pending Ordinance effectiveness; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Borough of Bloomingdale hereby authorizes the purchase of Police cameras from SF Mobile-Vision, 400 Commons Way, Rockaway, NJ 07866 under New Jersey State Contract No. T0106 17-FLEET00731;

- 2. The total fee authorized for this contract shall not exceed \$20,000.00 without the prior written approval of the Borough Council.
- 3. The Full Time Mayor, Chief of Police, Borough Clerk and/or such other officials as is necessary and proper are hereby authorized to execute documents necessary to implement this Resolution.
- 4. A copy of this resolution shall be provided to the Borough Chief Financial Officer, the Chief of Police and to SF Mobile-Vision for their information and guidance.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	X				Hudson	X			
D'Amato	X				Sondermeyer	X			
Dellaripa	X				Yazdi	X			

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on October 22, 2019.

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C. Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale